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Construct two-car garage within front yard setback
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676 Washington Street
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Lot:
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216
09

Case #:
2014-0051
Zoning:
M-1.0
Lot Area (s.f.): ±5,900

Board of Appeals Hearing: September 11, 2014, at 7:30 p.m.
BACKGROUND
November 30, 2012 Case #2012-0043 – The Board of Appeals approved plans to construct a
two-car garage and elevator addition. The applicant did not act on the proposal and the approval
expired.
July 26, 2012 – Planning Board reviewed and approved revised plans for the location of the
garage, which had to be moved away from the side lot line to prevent damage to a street tree.
SITE AND NEIGHBORHOOD
676 Washington Street is a two-and-a-half story single-family dwelling on the south side of
Washington Street. Although it is a single-family dwelling, the interior was modified in 2009 for
two kitchens to allow for two related families to share the dwelling, with a covenant recorded at
the Registry of Deeds restricting the use of the building to single-family use. There is a steep rise
in grade from the street to the rear lot line, and there is no parking on site. A tall rock retaining
wall runs along the front lot line, with stairs leading up to the center entrance. Surrounding
properties are primarily multi-family dwellings or attached single-families, with the commercial
properties in Washington Square nearby.
APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL
The applicants, Tama and Mark Zorn, wish to construct a two-car garage and elevator addition to
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the single-family dwelling. There is no relief needed for the elevator. The garage would be a
single-story 24’ by 22’4” addition at the dwelling’s basement level. The roof of the garage would
be used as a deck, accessed by a new pathway at the rear; a railing with planter boxes would run
along the roof’s exterior perimeter. The garage would be connected to the home via a rear
vestibule, elevator machine room and elevator, 11’4” by 10’8”, enabling interior access between
the garage and the home. The elevator shaft, 4’ by 5’, would rise and provide access to all levels,
from basement to third floor. A small gable dormer would be constructed to connect the elevator
shaft at the third floor.
FINDINGS
Section 5.01 – Table of Dimensional Requirements, Footnote #1: If the entrance to a garage
faces toward the street to which its driveway has access, said entrance shall be at least 20 feet
from the street lot line.
Section 5.09.2.a – Design Review: Any exterior addition to a structure that fronts on
Washington Street in an M District requires a special permit subject to the design review
standards listed under Section 5.09.4(a-l). All the conditions have been met, and the most
relevant sections of the design review standards are described below:
a. Preservation of Trees and Landscape – The new garage is proposed where there is
extensive vegetation, and will require the removal of at least one tree.
b. Relation of Buildings to Environment – The proposed addition is not expected to cause
any shadows on neighboring buildings or the streetscape, but is expected to require
excavation of the hillside.
c. Relation of Buildings to the Form of the Streetscape and Neighborhood – Several other
buildings along Washington Street, particularly the abutting attached single-families to
the right, already have front-yard garages, similar to what is being proposed with this
application. The current retaining wall along the front lot line is quite high.
d. Open Space – This proposal would remove a significant amount of landscaped space
from the front yard, although it is currently overgrown, as well as the removal of at least
one tree; usable open space would remain largely the same since front yard space in M
Districts cannot be counted toward usable open space. A deck at the rear of the building
provides recreational space for the dwelling, and the proposed deck on the garage roof
would add to this recreational space.
e. Circulation – This proposal would create a new access point for vehicles where there is
now none, in an area with relatively high pedestrian and vehicular traffic. However, the
proposed width of the curb cut is typical of most two-car garages.
f. Utility Service – The proposal would create new impervious surface on the property,
and therefore more stormwater runoff than before. All runoff should be appropriately
addressed in accordance with Engineering Department regulations.
Section 5.31 – Exceptions to Maximum Height Regulations
Section 5.43 – Exceptions to Yard and Setback Regulations
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Section 5.50 – Front Yard Setback
Section 5.53 – Accessory Buildings to Front Yards
Section 5.54 – Exceptions for Existing Alignment
Section 5.60 – Side Yard Setback
Section 5.63 – Accessory Buildings or Structures in Side Yards
Dimensional Requirements /
Garage & Elevator
Front Yard Setback
Side Yard Setback
Height

Required

Proposed

Relief

20 feet

0 feet

Special Permit*/Variance

7.5

0 feet

Special Permit*/Variance

35 feet

33’9”

Complies**

* Under Section 5.43, the Board of Appeals may waive yard and setback requirements if counterbalancing
amenities are provided. The applicants are considering proposing landscaping as a counterbalancing amenity, as
well as working to resolve a drainage issue with the abutter at 672-674 Washington Street.
** Under Section 5.31, maximum height regulations do not apply to structures (such as cupolas, domes,
chimneys, elevator penthouses, etc.) that are built above the roof and not devoted to human occupancy if
they are erected to such heights and of such areas as are necessary to accomplish their purposes.

Section 6.04.5.b – Design of All Off-Street Parking Facilities
Section 6.04.5.c.2 – Design of All Off-Street Parking Facilities
Section 6.04.12 – Design of All Off-Street Parking Facilities
Parking/Driveway
Front Yard Setback
Side Yard Setback

Required
10 feet
5 feet

Proposed
0 feet
0 feet

Relief
Special Permitα
Special Permitα

α

Under Section 6.04.12, the Board of Appeals may waive the dimensional requirements for parking facilities being
installed to serve existing structures and land uses.

Section 8.02.2 – Alteration or Extension
A special permit is required to alter a pre-existing non-conforming structure or use. This
dwelling is non-conforming as to height.
PLANNING BOARD COMMENTS
The Planning Board supported this proposal previously to construct a new attached garage and
elevator addition to this single-family dwelling. The applicant did not act on the special permit
within the allowed timeframe and has returned to this Board. Although the Board does not
typically support front yard parking proposals, in this case, the property has no on-site parking,
already has a very high retaining wall along the front lot line, and is next to a series of buildings
with similar front yard garages. The new garage with deck above would provide articulation and
dimension to the pedestrian area, an improvement over the existing wall, and the new deck
would create recreational open space in an area that’s largely overgrown with landscaping. The
applicants have also indicated they would work with their neighbor at 672-674 Washington St. to
resolve a drainage issue on the property line. The elevator would allow for an accessible entrance
to the dwelling, as well as provide access to all floors. Details for materials to be used for the
exterior of the garage and elevator addition and the third floor dormer should be submitted with
the final plans, as well as a detailed landscaping plan, which will serve as the required
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counterbalancing amenity. Additionally, although the Planning Board believes the proposed
tactile warning strips on either side of the garage are helpful, the applicant should check with the
Department of Public Works about such installations on public sidewalks to ensure the proposal
meets their standards.
Therefore, the Planning Board recommends approval of the plans by Jonathan Raisz,
dated 8/8/2013, subject to the following conditions:
1. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit final plans and
elevations, indicating all salient dimensions, materials, and railing and lighting details,
subject to the review and approval of the Planning Board.
2. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final site plan
subject to the review and approval of the Assistant Director of Regulatory Planning.
3. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final landscape
plan indicating all counterbalancing amenities subject to the review and approval of the
Planning Board.
4. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit to the Building
Commissioner for review and approval for conformance to the Board of Appeals
decision: 1) a final site plan stamped and signed by a registered engineer or land
surveyor; 2) final building elevations stamped and signed by a registered architect; and 3)
evidence that the Board of Appeals decision has been recorded at the Registry of Deeds.
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Views of the streetscape for 676 Washington Street
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